The scheduled workday shall be inclusive of mealtime.  In accordance with current 

practice, the meal provided at no cost to the employees covered by this Salary Schedule shall not 

be included as a part of the wage paid to any employee.  Employees at Regional Processing 

Centers shall receive a two hundred twenty-five dollar ($225.00) allowance per year for meal per 

diem, to be paid with the annual uniform allowance.  Unless otherwise noted, this sum is not 

included in the employee’s base pay for any purposes such as computing holiday pay, annual and 

sick leave pay, retirement deductions, or retirement or insurance benefits.

[...]

For Fiscal Year 2004, all employees covered by this Salary Schedule and permanently assigned 

to duties as canine officers, to ERT duties, to duties as hostage negotiators or regional processing 

officers and CISM team members will receive an annual TEC supplement in the amount of four 

hundred twenty-five dollars ($425.00).  For Fiscal Year 2005, the TEC supplement will be 

increased to four hundred fifty dollars ($450.00).  Unless otherwise noted, this sum will be paid 

in November of each fiscal year and is not included in the employee's base pay for any purposes

[...]

leave in excess of three hundred sixty (360) hours to new sick leave.  Effective July 1, 2000, the 

Comprehensive Pension Plan will be modified to provide that new sick leave converted from 

annual leave, up to a combined total for each Correctional Officer of one thousand forty (1,040) 

hours of annual leave and new sick leave may be used to purchase pension credit at the rate of 

forty (40) hours for each month of pension credit. 

15. SICK LEAVE 

A. All full-time employees earn four and one-half (4 1/2) hours of sick leave each pay period

[...]

Section 13A-103(e) of the Labor Code (the County will deduct compensatory leave before using 

annual leave), and (2) the number of annual or compensatory leave hours to be transferred per 

employee will be four (4) hours semiannually (January and June), the County will accept that 

certification and will transfer up to a maximum of one thousand seven hundred fifty (1,750) 

annual or compensatory leave hours per fiscal year to a PGCOA leave bank of administrative 

leave.  For each annual leave hour transferred to the leave bank, the County will credit to the 

bank an additional hour of administrative leave up to a combined total of three thousand five 

hundred (3,500) hours of administrative leave.  Any hours remaining in the PGCOA leave bank 

at the end of the fiscal year shall be carried over for use in the next fiscal year. 

C. Additional hours as submitted by its member shall go into the leave bank.  Those additional

[...]

and or expiration pursuant to applicable Law Enforcement/ Industry standards). 

B. Thereafter, employees are responsible for the care and maintenance of their uniforms in 

serviceable condition.  To defray the cost of this responsibility, during Fiscal Year 2004, the 

County will provide one thousand fifty dollars ($1,050.00) to each unit member for the 

procurement, care and upkeep of uniforms.  Unless otherwise noted, this allowance will be paid 

in November of each fiscal year and are not included in the employee's base pay for any 

purposes such as computing holiday pay, annual and sick leave pay, retirement deductions, or 

retirement or insurance benefits.  Uniforms damaged in the line of duty will be replaced in 

accordance with Departmental policy.  For Fiscal Year 2005, the uniform allowance will be one 

thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00). 

C. Following enactment of the contract, the Labor-Management Committee, provided for in 

Article 34 of the Agreement, will set as an agenda item the development of a proposed 

Departmental Policy on Physical Fitness for uniformed Correctional Officers.

[...]

the Department's physical conditioning program when it is made available, which should be in 

place by January 1, 1997, unless excused from participation for valid medical reasons.  In order 

to defray employee expenses associated with the program, employees covered by the Agreement 

will receive a physical conditioning supplement of two hundred seventy-five dollars ($275.00) in 

Fiscal Year 2004.  For Fiscal Year 2005, the physical conditioning supplement will be increased 

twenty-five dollars ($25.00) to three hundred dollars ($300.00).  Unless otherwise noted, this 

supplement will be paid in November of each fiscal year and is not included in the employee's

[...]

benefit that can be provided each eligible retiree and every Contingent Annuitant from the 

post-retirement increase fund, determined pursuant to Section 4.1 above, provided: 

(a) Each eligible retiree and every Contingent Annuitant will receive the same 

dollar amount. 

(b) The maximum increase provided shall not exceed one hundred twenty-five 

dollars ($125.00) per month. 

(c) No increase shall be provided if the amount in the post-retirement increase 

fund is not sufficient to provide at least a ten dollar ($10.00) benefit increase. 

4. Any amount in the "post-retirement increase fund" described in Section 4.1